

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
LEWIS HANSEN
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 410
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 746-6300
Fax: (801) 746-6301
randerson@lewishansen.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

SEAN KENDALL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, BRIAN PURVIS, JOSEPH
ALLEN EVERETT, TOM EDMUNDSON,
GEORGE S. PREGMAN, and SALT LAKE
CITY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIM AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

Case No. 2:15-cv-00862

District Judge Robert J. Shelby
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56, Fed. R. Civ. P., Plaintiff Sean Kendall respectfully moves for summary judgment dismissing with prejudice the Counterclaim filed in this matter by Defendants Brett Olsen, Brian Purvis, Joseph Allen Everett, Tom Edmundson, George S. Pregman, and Salt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 4

 I. NO ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT EXISTED BECAUSE THE CITY
 REPEATEDLY MANIFESTED THAT LEGAL OBLIGATIONS SHALL NOT
 EXIST UNLESS THE WRITING WAS EXECUTED 4

 II. THE PARTIES AGREED TO RESCIND ANY CONTRACT THAT MAY HAVE
 BEEN ENTERED INTO 7

 III. PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL PREVENTS THE CITY FROM ENFORCING ANY
 PURPORTED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 9

 IV. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL PREVENTS THE CITY FROM ENFORCING ANY
 PURPORTED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. KENDALL AND THE CITY NEVER ENTERED AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT
 BECAUSE THE CITY REPEATEDLY MANIFESTED ITS INTENTION THAT
 THERE WOULD BE NO EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT UNLESS A WRITTEN
 AGREEMENT WAS EXECUTED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES, WHICH
 EXECUTION NEVER OCCURRED 15

 A. The Written Agreement Drafted by the City Unequivocally States There Is “No
 Effective Agreement” Until Executed by Each of the Parties. 17

 B. The Emails Sent by Kittrell to Boulton Manifested an Intent That the Parties Were
 Not Bound Unless and Until the Written Agreement Was Executed. 22

 C. The Actions of the Defendants, Until Filing Their Counterclaim, Demonstrate
 They Did Not Intend to Enter an Enforceable Agreement Unless and Until a
 Writing Was Executed. 24

1.	The Conduct of the City During Formation of the Purported Settlement Agreement Demonstrates the City Intended There Was No Agreement Unless and Until a Writing Was Executed	24
2.	The Conduct of the City in Response to Kendall’s Public Statements Shows the City Did Not Intend There Was Any Enforceable Agreement Unless and Until a Writing Was Signed.....	26
3.	The City’s Inaction After July 29, 2014, Shows the City Did Not Believe There Was an Enforceable Settlement Agreement.	28
II.	Kendall and the City Agreed to Rescind Any Settlement Agreement, If There Were One.....	28
A.	The City Offered to Consider Kendall to Have Withdrawn His Offer and to Terminate Settlement Negotiations, Which Offer Kendall Accepted.	29
B.	The City Offered to Replace Any Binding Oral Agreement, If One Had Been Reached, with an Agreement That There Is No Effective Agreement Unless and Until the Writing Was Executed, Which Offer Kendall Accepted.	31
C.	Kendall Demonstrated an Intention to Cease Performance of the Settlement Agreement, If There Were Any Such Agreement, and the City Acquiesced to a Rescission of Any Agreement.	32
III.	Even If a Settlement Agreement Were Entered into by Kendall and the City, and Even If Kendall and the City Did Not Agree to Rescind Such Agreement, the City is Estopped from Enforcing Such an Agreement Because Kendall Reasonably Relied, to Kendall’s Severe Detriment, on the City’s Promise That Settlement Negotiations Were Terminated and That Kendall’s Offer Would Be Considered Rescinded.....	33
A.	Promissory Estoppel Applies to Enforce the City’s Promise to Terminate Settlement Negotiations and Consider Kendall’s Offer as Rescinded.....	34
1.	Kendall Acted in Reasonable Reliance on the City’s Promise to Terminate Settlement Negotiations and Consider Kendall’s Offer to Be Rescinded	35
2.	The Defendants Knew Kendall Relied on the City’s Promise, Which Defendants Expected to Induce Kendall to Understand There Was No Settlement Agreement.....	36

3.	The City Knew All Material Facts of the Incident Leading to Kendall’s Claims Against the City, the Settlement Negotiations Related to Those Claims, and Each of Kendall’s Pleadings Related to Those Claims.....	36
4.	Kendall Relied on the City’s Promise and, Accordingly, Pursued His Claims Against the City Defendants	36
B.	Equitable Estoppel Applies to Prevent the City from Enforcing a Settlement Agreement, If There Were Any Such Agreement	36
1.	The Defendants’ Counterclaim Is Inconsistent with the City’s Failure to Assert That It Believed Kendall and the City Entered into an Enforceable Settlement Agreement in the More Than One Year and Four Months Between the City Declaring That Settlement Negotiations Were Terminated and the Defendants Filing Their Counterclaim.....	37
2.	Kendall Took Reasonable Action—Pursuing His Claims Against the City Defendants—on the Basis of the City Defendants’ Failure to Timely Assert the Claim That Kendall and the City Entered a Binding Settlement Agreement ..	37
3.	If the Purported Settlement Agreement Is Now Enforced, Kendall Will Suffer Substantial Injury.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Weigner,</i> 2005 UT APP 523, 127 P.3d 1241	4, 15
<i>Allen v. Bissinger & Co.,</i> 62 Utah 226, 219 P. 539 (1923).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Public Service Com’n of Utah,</i> 839 P.2d 822 (Utah 1992).....	10, 12, 34
<i>Bahr v. Imus,</i> 2009 UT App 155, 211 P.3d 987	12, 37
<i>Cea v. Hoffman,</i> 2012 UT App 101, 276 P.3d 1178	23
<i>Celebrity Club, Inc. v. Utah Liquor Control Commission,</i> 602 P.2d 689 (Utah 1979).....	34

Eldridge v. Utah State Retirement Bd.,
795 P.2d 671 (Utah Ct.App. 1990) 34

Engineering Associates, Inc. v. Irving Place Associates, Inc.,
622 P.2d 784 (Utah 1980)..... 4, 15

Green v. Garn,
11 Utah 2d 375, 359 P.2d 1050 (1961)..... 31

Hone v. Advanced Shoring & Underpinning, Inc.,
2012 UT App 327, 291 P.3d 832 14

Jaramillo v. Farmers Ins. Group,
669 P.2d 1231 (Utah 1983)..... 14

Johannessen v. Canyon Rd. Towers Owners Ass'n,
2002 UT App 332, 57 P.3d 1119 9, 35

Lebrecht v. Deep Blue Pools and Spas Inc.,
2016 UT App 110, 374 P.3d 1064 passim

O'Hara v. Hall,
628 P.2d 1289 (Utah 1981)..... 14

Sackler v. Savin,
897 P.2d 1217 (Utah 1995)..... 29, 31

Shoels v. Klebold,
375 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2004) 14

Spor v. Crested Butte Silver Min., Inc.,
740 P.2d 1304 (Utah 1987)..... 7, 29

Wallace v. Build, Inc.,
16 Utah 2d 401, 402 P.2d 699 (1965)..... 29, 33

Zions First Nat. Bank v. Barbara Jensen Interiors, Inc.,
781 P.2d 478 (Utah Ct. App. 1989) 22

Rules

Rule 56, Fed. R. Civ. P 1, 14

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 21 (Am. Law Inst. 1981)..... 5, 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 27 (Am. Law Inst. 1981)..... 15, 25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69 (Am. Law Inst. 1981)..... 29

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 283 (Am. Law Inst. 1981)..... 29, 30, 33
